soliciting the sale of vehicles within this state other than at an auction conducted by a motor vehicle auctioneer licensed under section 168.27. Greater privileges shall not be granted to such dealer or manufacturer than permitted by the laws of the jurisdiction of his residence. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to apply to or vary the terms and conditions of sections 168.053 to 168.057.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 168.27, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. MOTOR VEHICLE WHOLESALER. No person shall engage in the business of wholesaling motor vehicles to dealers for resale or shall offer to sell, solicit or advertise the sale of motor vehicles to dealers for resale without first acquiring a motor vehicle wholesaler license. A motor vehicle wholesaler licensee shall be entitled thereunder to sell, solicit or advertise the sale of motor vehicles at wholesale for resale; provided that a wholesaler may sell, solicit, or advertise the sale of new motor vehicles only to dealers duly licensed to sell the same make of motor vehicles.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 168.27, Subdivision 17, is amended to read:
- Subd. 17. APPLICATION. Every licensed dealer in motor vehicles may make application upon a blank provided by the registrar for that purpose for a general distinguishing number for use upon all new or used motor vehicles being transported from the dealer's source of supply, or other place of storage, to his place of business, or to another place of storage, or from one dealer to another. A general distinguishing number shall be assigned by the registrar to such dealer for such purpose, and the registrar shall then issue to the dealer such number of pairs of such plates as the dealer may request, upon the payment by the dealer to the registrar of the sum of \$2 per pair. Such plates shall be known as "in transit" plates. The registrar may issue such "in transit" plates, upon the payment of the sum of \$2 to the registrar, to dealers duly licensed in other states or provinces upon information furnished him in such manner as he may prescribe, and which satisfies him that persons or companies applying therefor are duly licensed dealers under the laws of such states or provinces.

Sec. 4. This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 479-H.F.No. 1963

An act relating to claims against the state; appropriating money for the payment thereof.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. CLAIMS; APPROPRIATIONS. Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in this section in full and final payment of claims against the state.
- Subd. 2. Diane Wussow, 1455 4th Avenue S.E., Rochester, Minnesota 55901, for medical expenses incurred when she was injured by a fall from an inadequate cart while a participant in a class in horse training at a University of Minnesota campus......\$1,000.00.
- Subd. 3. Willa Mae Price for Dwight Price, 273 Selby Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55103, for damage to her minor son, Dwight Price, caused by electroshock treatments administered to him without her consent.....\$20,000.00.
- Subd. 4. Paul Livingston, 5005 Third Street N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55421, for personal property lost when his highway patrol car was hit by an uninsured driver.....\$300.00.
- Subd. 5. Ronald Oliman, 917 34th Avenue North, St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301, for the cost to him of buying out the interest of a secured party in an automobile he had bought based on a title certificate issued to the seller by the department of public safety, which had failed to show the security interest on the title certificate.....\$1,000.00.
- Subd. 6. Rheta Brower, Route 1, P.O. Box 14, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57101, for loss of the services, contributions, earnings, aid, comfort and society of her son, Randy, who drowned while swimming at a state park beach where the lifesaving equipment and number of lifeguards were inadequate to provide proper protection for the swimmers there.....\$15,000.00.
- Subd. 7. Chester Christianson, P. O. Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for injuries suffered in an accident while working in the prison industries.....\$2,333,00.
- Subd. 8. Craig Jensrud, P. O. Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for injuries suffered in an accident while working in the prison industries......\$600.00.
- Subd. 9. Daniel Richey, P. O. Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for injuries suffered in an accident while working in the prison industries.....\$100.00.
- Subd. 10. Gundersen Clinic, Ltd., 1836 South Avenue, LaCrosse, Wisconsin 54601, for plastic surgery performed on Brian Iversrud, an inmate of Stillwater prison whose face was disfigured when cut by a bottle thrown by another inmate while Iversrud was operating an elevator in the prison industries.....\$300.00.
- Subd. 11. Jean M. Hei, 1008 Prosperity Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106, for tuition and related expenses at a state university paid by her pending a final determination that her father's death was service connected, thus making her eligible to receive war orphan's educational benefits......\$2,049.00.
- Subd. 12. Judy A. Hei. 1008 Prosperity Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106, for tuition and related expenses at a state university paid by her pending a

- final determination that her father's death was service connected, thus making her eligible to receive war orphan's educational benefits......\$1,377.00.
- Subd. 13. Mary Jo Hei, 1008 Prosperity Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106, for tuition and related expenses at a state university paid by her pending a final determination that her father's death was service connected, thus making her eligible to receive war orphan's educational benefits......\$1,349.00.
- Subd. 14. Magnuson, Huisinga and Sons, Inc., Rural Route 1, Pennock, Minnesota 56279, for salvage value of cattle that were condemned for tuberculosis testing but that no slaughtering establishment would accept......\$4,894.00.
 - Subd. 15. Edward A. Lien, 900 North Fourth Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401, for injuries suffered in an accident while working in the prison industries......\$725.00.
 - Subd. 16. Allen J. Miller, 2014 Seventh Avenue, Mankato, Minnesota 56001, for injuries suffered while performing assigned duties while an inmate of the Minnesota correctional facility-Lino Lakes......\$5,625.00.
 - Subd. 17. Karey Parker. No. 100556, Minnesota correctional facility-St. Cloud, St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301, for injuries received to his finger when cut on the jagged edge of the sink in his cell......\$120.00.
 - Subd. 18. Donald G. Wicklund, 10642 Utica Road, Bloomington, Minnesota 55437. Notwithstanding any law or rule to the contrary, Donald G. Wicklund shall be credited by the department of transportation with an additional 360 hours of sick leave, representing the amount promised to him as an inducement to relocate from Iowa and accept employment with the department of transportation, but later taken away because in excess of the amount permitted under rules of the department of personnel.
 - Sec. 2. TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND CLAIMS. Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the trunk highway fund to the persons named in this section in full and final payment of ciaims against the state.
 - Subd. 2. David A. Huper, Rural Route 1, Box 141, Alden, Minnesota 56009 and Ellsworth H. Huper, Rural Route 1, Box 117, Wells, Minnesota 56097, for drain tile damaged during the construction of interstate highway 90......\$2,962,00.
 - Subd. 3. Town of Worthington, Route 1, Box 46, Worthington, Minnesota 56187, for damage to a township road caused by detouring traffic created when state trunk highway 266 was closed while on and off ramps were added to interstate highway 90 northwest of Worthington......\$6,982.00.
 - .Sec. 3. VETERANS BONUS CLAIMS. Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in subdivisions 2 to 4 in full and final payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War II, Korean conflict, and Vietnam service.

Subd. 2. WORLD WAR II. Leonard Michael Hackl, 6985 Homestead Avenue South, Cottage Grove, Minnesota 55016.....\$400.00

Frank Joseph St. John, 3546 Bryant Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55412.....\$40.00.

Subd. 3. KOREAN CONFLICT. Leon Albert Alarcon, 744 Tyler Street, Anoka, Minnesota 55303......\$15.00

Clifford Aldo Douville. 670 Conway Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106......\$52.50

Jay Lowell Jacobson, 1910 Oakdale Ave., West St. Paul, Minnesota 55118......\$97.50.

Howard William Johnson, Route 2, Box 44, Shevlin, Minnesota 56676.....\$15.00

Francis Joseph Munion, 190 West Larpenteur, St. Paul, Minnesota 55113......\$112.50

Alvin Leonard Olson, 1210 - 7th Avenue N.E., Owatonna, Minnesota 55060.....\$142.50

Arthur Wilbur Pfeiffer, Jr., 25 Mt. Airy Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101......\$200.00.

Subd. 4. VIETNAM. James Russell Allen, Rt. 1 Box 99 1/2, Cass Lake, Minnesota 56633.....\$135.00

Dennis P. Amonson, 2901 Nevada Avenue South, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416.....\$600.00

Dennis Michael Balmer, 4328 Otsego St., Duluth, Minnesota 55804...... \$600.00

Stephen Delmar Bauers, 1601 Kepner, Anchorage, Alaska 99504.....\$240.00

Valentin Bilyk, 1134 - 40th Avenue N.E., Columbia Heights, Minnesota 55421.....\$600.00

Ronald Gene Blue, 324 - 97th Avenue N.W., Coon Rapids, Minnesota 55433.....\$255.00

Juvenal Humberto Bryson, Mears Park Place, 401 Sibley Street, #250, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101.....\$600.00

Martin W. Burns, Wabasha, Minnesota 55981.....\$600.00

Arthur J. Busse, 855 Cedar Avenue, Chula Vista, California 92011.....\$600.00

James E. Cadwell, 3213 Harriet Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408.....\$300.00

- William J. Cawelti, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082.....\$100.00
- Wayne F. Chapman, 111 7th Street N.W., Austin, Minnesota 55912:....\$600.00
 - David Leo Coffelt, 1238 E. 7th St., St. Paul, Minnesota 55106..... \$600,00
- Christopher L. Cowan, 3111 4th Street S.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414.....\$195.00
- Wesley E. Cox, 3837 10th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407,.....\$555.00
- Bernard J. Decker, HHC 1st BN, 70th Armor, APO New York, New York 09358.....\$600.00
- Leonard Charles De Foe, Jr., 14 E. 12th St., Duluth, Minnesota 55805......\$195.00
- Maximilian V. Doll, 421 Curry Avenue, Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501.....\$300.00
- David Lee Eidsvoog, 2634 14th Ave. So., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407.....\$100.00
- Wallace E. Evenson, 3429 Major Avenue North, Crystal, Minnesota 55422......\$100.00
- Jonathan F. Fermstad, 957 Myrtle St. NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30309...... \$300.00
- Norman C. Fletcher, Route 8, Box 47A, Brainerd, Minnesota 56401.....\$100.00
- Gary E. Getschmann, 10501 Bloomington Freeway, Bloomington, Minnesota 55420.....\$600.00
- Dominic C. Greco, 1400 Englewood, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$300.00
- Rex Erhart Greicar, 46 Valley Green Pk., Jordan, Minnesota 55352.....\$600.00
 - Roland G. Groth, 19 Walden, Burnsville, Minnesota 55337.....\$210.00
- Ralph J. Hall, 6455 Upper 55th Street North, Oakdale, Minnesota 55109......\$300.00
- Dale A. Hanson, 9727 103rd Place, Maple Grove, Minnesota 55369.....\$100.00
 - Gary Lee Harju, Route 1, Box 97, Aurora, Minnesota 55705.....\$480.00 Gary Joe Hart, 102 - 2nd Street S.E., Austin, Minnesota 55912.....\$100.00

- Robert M. Herron, 5240 West 102nd Street, #116, Bloomington, Minnesota 55437.....\$150.00
 - Gary G. Hill, Box 82, Hanover, Minnesota 55341......\$300.00
 - Patrick J. Hill, 40 High Street, Bath, Maine 04530.....\$300.00
- Dennis Edward Hosek, 2273 Boardwalk Ave., Green Bay, Wisconsin 54301......\$100.00
- Dale Rollen Hughes, 860 Corbett Ave. Apt. 303, San Francisco, California 94131.....\$300.00
- Thomas W. Jackson, 2901 Colfax Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411.....\$300.00
- Willis Ricky Jackson, 865 Allen Ave., West St. Paul, Minnesota 55107......\$600.00
- Stephen P. Jensen, 14765 Damask Court, Rosemount, Minnesota 55068.....\$600.00
- Clarence D. Johnson, Route 1, Box 69B, Brainerd, Minnesota 56401.....\$300.00
- Gary A. Justin, 1448 10th Avenue North, St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301.....\$255.00
- John A. Kelly, 4735 Hamilton Road, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343.....\$100.00
- Timothy J. Kelly, 15376 92nd Street N.E., Elk River, Minnesota 55330.....\$100.00
- Timothy L. King, 1628 Gettysburg Avenue, Golden Valley, Minnesota 55427.....\$300.00
- Mark S. Kowalski, 1779 Hyacinth Avenue East, St. Paul, Minnesota 55119......\$510.00
- Paul E. Krawetz, 358 First Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075......\$180.00
- Lyle H. Kuehn, 4422 Minnehaha Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406.....\$300.00
- Lawrence J. LaBarre, 9712 Humboldt Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota 55431.....\$105.00
- John F. Larson, 802 Barry Street, #1105, Corpus Christi, Texas 78411.....\$100.00
- John R. Larson, 410 Pleasant Street, #2, Mankato, Minnesota 56001.....\$210.00

- Bradford K. Leitch, 510 South Peck, #203, Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537,.....\$360.00
- Gregory J. Longerbone, 1494 Gardenia, Fridley, Minnesota 55432.....\$600.00
- Jerome K. Lund, 4009 Louisiana Avenue North, New Hope, Minnesota 55427......\$105.00
- Michael John Madden, 3501 37th Ave. NE, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55421.....\$600.00
- Dale P. McCullough, 16363 Norell Avenue North, Marine on the St. Croix, Minnesota 55047.....\$100.00
- Michael D. McElderry, 10256 Fillmore Place N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434.....\$100.00
- Donald F. McLellan, 4709 Caribou Drive, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343......\$300.00
- Donald Francis Meier, Route 2, Sibley Island Est., Bismarck, North Dakota 58501.....\$600.00
- Michael J. Melich, 5550 Quail Avenue North, Crystal, Minnesota 55429.....\$240.00
- Irvin Palmer Moen, 2682 17A St. NW, New Brighton, Minnesota 55112.....\$300.00
- James R. Morris, 10013 Colfax Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota 55431,.....\$120.00
 - Michael Z. Morris, Route 1, Zimmerman, Minnesota 55398.....\$600.00
- Dale R. Mudick, 712 Fourth Street S.W., Waseca, Minnesota 56093,.....\$600.00
- Robert Walter Muir, 3130 Vickie Ct., Merced, California 95340.....\$600.00
- Maryjane Cochran Mundis, 3740 Stevens Ave., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55409.....\$240.00
- Lawrence G. Nafstad, 7108 Perry Place, Brooklyn Center, Minnesota 55429.....\$135.00
- Richard Wayne Newport, Box 193, Tucumcari, New Mexico 88401.....\$570.00
- Lyle J. Noorlun, 227 East Dale, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075.....\$135.00
- Dean R. Oberg, 6925 West Palmer Lake Drive, Brooklyn Center, Minnesota 55429......\$300.00

Richard Paul Olson, 11 Western Hills Drive, Algona, Iowa 50511......\$600.00

James Mathew O'Shea, 5424 3rd Ave. So., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55419.....\$300.00

Vance Arlo Ostby, 5706 Kerry St., Corpus Christi, Texas 78413......\$600.00

Michael A. Oven. 10760 Sixth Street N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434.....\$240.00

Ronald Lee Paehlke, 455 High St. Apt. 5, Hutchinson, Minnesota 55336......\$100.00

Kenneth LeRoy Palmer, 124 - 113th Lane N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434......\$165.00

Gary A. Passe, Box 144, Kellogg, Minnesota 55945.....\$100.00

Robert M. Patnode, Box 604, Red Lake, Minnesota 56760.....\$540.00

Edwin J. Pfeffer, 107 East Liberty Street, #4, Mankato, Minnesota 56001.....\$300.00

Todd H. Phillips, 681 North Quixote, Lakeland, Minnesota 55043.....\$100.00

Mary T. Polzin, 619 - 12th Street North, New Ulm, Minnesota 56073.....\$100.00

Darrell M. Price, 5204 - 37th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55417.....\$300.00

Robert Leroy Ray, Jr., 958 Fuller, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$135.00

Anthony L. Rayer, 13 Cottonwood Court, Babbitt, Minnesota 55706.....\$300.00

Sandra K. Reasner, Box 285, Eyota, Minnesota 55934.....\$150.00

Catherine Irene Rooney, Rt. I. Box 20, Revere, Minnesota 56166......\$165.00

Craig S. Rozycki, 412 Robert Avenue, P. O. Box 463, Lehigh Acres, Florida 33936.....\$585.00

William Nicholas Ruth, 2731 Hillsboro Ave. N. Apt. 107, New Hope, Minnesota 55427......\$100.00

Gladys May Rutkowski. 254 Eighth Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075.....\$100.00

Henry Harvey Sadler, Rt. 2 Box 201, Nicollet, Minnesota 56074......\$100.00

- Loye Bernard St. Julien, 3015-1/2 Third Avenue East, Hibbing, Minnesota 55746.....\$300,00
- Kent Russell Samson, 120 Main Street, Springfield, Vermont 05156......\$100,00
- Daniel A. Schaller, 4339 Oaklane Drive, Red Wing, Minnesota 55066.....\$600,00
- David Harry Schapery, 7415 162nd Ave., Forest Lake, Minnesota 55025......\$105.00
- John K. Schermerhorn, 5324 Bloomington Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55417,.....\$300.00
- Glen Arnold Schlief, 4800 Idaho Ave. No., Crystal, Minnesota 55428.....\$100,00
- James L. Schramsky, 409 West Second, P. O. Box B. Janesville, Minnesota 56048.....\$600,00
- Mark B. Schulte, 2375 North Seventh Street, North St. Paul, Minnesota 55109......\$120,00
- Mark Andrew Schuster, 1900 Wachtler Ave., St. Paul, Minnesota 55118.....\$100,00
- Richard K. Schwartz, 1505 East Burnsville Parkway, Burnsville, Minnesota 55337.....\$100.00
- Robert Willard Seguin, 918-1 Gardenway, Manhattan, Kansas 66502.....\$600,00
- Richard A. Slayton: 17139 Verdin Street N.W., Andover, Minnesota 55303......\$100.00
- James H. Snow, 6619 Channel Road, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432.....\$120.00
- Raymond E. Sondag, Jr., 201 N.E. Second Avenue, Fairfax, Minnesota 55332.....\$240,00
- Thomas Byrd Sparkman, 1713 Gull Lane. Mound, Minnesota 55364.....\$600.00
- Neil O. Stenzel. 101 Glenwood Avenue. Mankato, Minnesota 56001.....\$300.00
- Donald R. Stoutenberg, 314 Oaklane, Knollwood Drive, Mankato, Minnesota 56001,.....\$240.00
- Albert C. Stucke, 1914 Sherwood Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55119.....\$300.00

- Everett G. Svendsen, 5423 LaMoya Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32210......\$600.00
- James L. Taute, 915 Northdale Boulevard, Coon Rapids, Minnesota 55433.....\$100.00
- George H. Thompson, Box 174, Amelia Court House, Amelia, Virginia 23002......\$300.00
- Kenneth Thompson, 8050 Old Central NE, Fridley, Minnesota 55432.....\$105.00
- William Magnus Thorkildson, 5920 Newton Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55419.....\$300.00
- Efraim Tsarfati, 4546 Johnny Cake Ridge Road, Eagan, Minnesota 55122......\$100.00
- Timothy J. Walsh, 585 Sherburne Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55103......\$100.00
 - James W. Webinger, 704 Ruth Street, Prescott, Arizona 86301.....\$300.00
- Richard L. Welker, 130 Yucca Street, Vandenburg AFB, California 93437.....\$300.00
- Wayne Henry Willhite, Route 2, Buffalo Lake, Minnesota 55314.....\$600.00
- Glenn W. Willmsen, 1054 Merrifield Street, Shakopee, Minnesota 55379......\$195.00.
- David Eugene Winter, 623 So. Second St., Staples, Minnesota 56479.....\$300.00
- Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 480-H.F.No. 1996

An act relating to industrial development; providing for various energy related projects; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 474.01, Subdivision 4; and 474.02, by adding subdivisions; and Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 474.03.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 474.01, Subdivision 4, is amended to read: